
DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT – APPROVAL
	Ref: DR

	Application No: 
	3/2014/0625

	Site:
	21 Darwen Close, Longridge

	Development Proposed:
	Single storey rear extension

	Target:
	9th September 2014

	CONSULTATIONS: Parish/Town Council

	No comments received.         

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	None. 

	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	One letter of objection has been received from an adjoining occupier.  This states that the extension would markedly reduce light to the bedroom and reduce the aspect and amenity of the existing patio.  Drainage and construction issues are also raised.  

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan (RVDLP):

Allocation: Longridge
Policy G1 - Development Control

Policy H10 – Extensions

Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Including Proposed Main Modifications):

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMH5 – Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings

Other relevant policy considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 – as amended by:

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2008

	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

	3/2014/0291 - Prior notification of a larger home extension - proposed erection of a single storey rear extension extending out by 3.948 metres to create utility and extended kitchen/dining area.  The maximum height of the proposed extension measured from ground level will be 3.925 metres and the height at the eaves level will be 2.300 metres – Refused. 
3/2014/0441 - Prior notification of a larger home extension - proposed erection of a single storey rear extension extending out by 3.928 metres to create utility and extended kitchen/dining area.  The maximum height of the proposed extension measured from natural ground level will be 3.829 metres and the height at the eaves level will be 2.915 metres – Refused.  

	OBSERVATIONS:

	The application site comprises of a semi-detached bungalow to the south of Darwen Close in Longridge.  The surrounding area is predominantly residential and the street scene comprises of bungalows and two/three storey dwellings.  There is a significant change in levels on the site, with a significant slope down from the road to the rear gardens of properties on the southern side of Darwen Close.  The adjoin semi lies to the east.  
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey rear extension to provide additional living accommodation.  Two prior approval applications have recently been refused, which stated the intention of the applicant to utilise temporary permitted development rights allowing larger rear extensions subject to a prior approval process comprising consultation with neighbouring properties.  The first prior approval was refused as the extension exceeded 4m in height and did not therefore meet the limitations of permitted development.  During the course of the second application for prior approval, the applicant commenced the development and an objection was received from an adjoining occupier.  This was also therefore refused due to the impact on the amenity of the occupants of the adjoining property and as the development had commenced and could not therefore comply with permitted development regulations.  
The Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidelines: Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings employ a 45 degree rule to assess the impact of an extension on the light reaching windows of a neighbouring property.  The extension originally proposed a 4m projection beyond the original rear wall, which would have exceeded the 45 degree light test in the SPG.  Notwithstanding this, the SPG is out of date in so far as it relates to rear extensions following the 2008 amendment to householder permitted development rights (SI 2008 No.2362).  Under permitted development, the applicant could erect an extension with a 3m projection adjacent to the common boundary, which is a material consideration in the determination of this application.  
To address concerns about loss of light and overbearing impact to the occupants of the adjoining property, the applicant has amended the scheme with the result that the extension would have a 3m projection adjacent to the common boundary, with a 45 degree splay to the corner to reach a maximum projection of 4m.  I consider that this would overcome the concerns raised and would minimise overbearing impact and loss of light to the adjoining occupants.  No windows are proposed to the side elevation hence no undue loss of privacy would arise to the occupants.  The gardens of application property and the adjoining semi are south facing and the application property is on the eastern side, hence overshadowing as a result of the extension would be limited to the early morning and the proposal would have a similar impact as an extension that could be constructed using permission development rights.  Due to the orientation of the application property and neighbouring properties, the proposal would have no impact on the amenity of any other adjoining properties.  In conclusion, I consider that the proposal complies with Policies G1 and H10 of the Districtwide Local Plan and Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the emerging Core Strategy and would have no undue impact on the amenity of the adjoining occupants.    

	RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions.    


Note: This report must be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.





DATE INSPECTED: 19/08/14 
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